16 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
17 SECTION 1. G.S. 18B-104(a)(3) reads as rewritten: 
18 "(3) Fine the permittee up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) one thousand 
19 dollars ($1.000) for the first violation. up to seven hundred fifty dollars 
20 ($750.00) one thousand five hundred dollars ($1.500) for the second 
21 violation, and up to one thousand dollaE, ($1,000j--two thousand 
22 dollars ($2.000) for the third violation; or". 
23 SECTION 2. G.S. l8B-I04(b) reads as rewritten: 
24 "(b) Compromise. - In any case in which the Commission is entitled to suspend or 
25 revoke a permit, the Commission may accept from the permittee an offer in compromise 
26 to pay a penalty of not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) twenty-five-thousand 
27 dollars ($25,000). The Commission may either accept a compromise or revoke a permit, 
28 but not both. The Commission may accept a compromise and suspend the permit in the 
29 same case." 

General Assembly of North Carolina Session 2007 

SECTION 3. G.S. 18B-500(d) reads as rewritten: